Free State High Court,
Bloemfontein court rolls are also
accessible on the Official X Account
of the

Free State High Court -
@FS_HighCourt
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10

11

12

13

14

6379-2026

2026-006376

2026-009085

4719-2025

1064-2025

2030-2025

470-2025

IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA

FREE STATE DIVISION, BLOEMFONTEIN

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUDGE PE MOLITSOANE

ON THE 26™ DAY OF FEBRUARY 2026
MOTION COURT - G - COURT

ADMISSIONS
Cronje TN
Malimane TB
Delport TA
INSOLVENCIES

Firstrand Bank Limited vs Neil Sahaye

TIMAC Agro SA (Pty) Ltd vs Merwede Boerdery Close Corporation

Firstrand Bank Limited t/a FNB vs Japp Boerdery (Pty) Ltd
UNOPPOSED

Selebano NJ vs GD & 2 Others

Legal Practitioner

"

Sequestration

Liquidation

"

Interdict



15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

984-2025

5379-2025

2025-230321

4986-2025

3550-2019

5828-2021

3495-2021

5910-2022

3509-2022

1822-2023

2836-2023

5614-2024

208-2025

2540-2025

2618-2025

2840-2025

5715-2024

5377-2025

2073-2025

2074-2025

5051-2023

4983-2025

4367-2025

1339-2021

4888-2021

5170-2024

Erasmus T vs Kruger W N.O. & 4 Others

University of the FS v The President & Members of the Institutional SRC & 20 Others

Potpale Investments (RF) (Pty) Ltd vs Ramaisa Mmatsholo Maria

Potpale Investments (RF) (Pty) Ltd vs Hlalele Mokgeche Samuel

SE Moroe obo N vs RAF

Mothenteki Tys Mabaso vs RAF

Nongazi Sophie Mohapi ivs RAF

Lebohang Petronella Machelebeta vs RAF

Dimbaza Alban Khaya vs RAF

Lerato Kale obo Minor Children vs RAF

Fikile Righteous Mothale vs RAF

Van Wyk & Preller Inc vs Mongi Gedion Ntwanambi

Andries Sello Kunene vs Minister of Police

Elias Gebresilassie Teklehimanote vs Minister of Police

George Zemine Tafane vs RAF

Teboho Junior Manko vs RAF

Police and Prisons Civil Right Union vs Arthur Peter Adams

GK Ceronio Business Trust vs Gaopalelwe Kenosi Mokone

Firstrand Bank Limited t/a FNB vs Alethea Catherina De Vos

Firstrand Bank Limited t/a FNB vs Sann-Marie Japp

Jonker GMP vs A & 1 Other

De Bruin HJ N.O. & 2 Others vs Bandan Distributors and Services (Pty) Ltd & 1 Other

Amsterdam HJ vs RAF

Moray 505 Farming CC & 3 Others vs Ndabazinegi Shava & 4 Others

SB Guarantee Company (RF) (Pty) Ltd vs Fenwick AD

Firstrand Bank Ltd vs Booysen JL & 1 Other

Condonation

CAL

REMOVED TO OPPOSED ROLL

Settlement agreement

Draft Order

Substituted Service



41

42

43

44

45

46

46A

47

48

49

50

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

59

60

61

62

63

64

6310-2024

3716-2025

4446-2025

4688-2023

5340-2025

3291-2025

1114/2021

2026-022198

2025-227686

2025-211855

2025-243531

2026-009624

2025-203534

2026-012021

2025-213218

2025-239481

2025-245879

2025-227579

2026-014652

2025-236555

2026-009480

2025-234229

2026-026555

2025-224235

2025-230717

Khutlane TT vs Mathe O

Nedbank Limited vs Oupa E Mpedi

De Klerk Z & 1 Other vs Fick WW & 1 Other

Mamatui MNV vs LIM

Sejane PW vs Miya TM

Semonyo LI vs M

Dewald M Kruger v Anchen Kruger

COURT ONLINE CASES

Du Toit L vs Coetzee JE & Otrhers

Nedbank vs Samuel Hlahane

Waschbank Bonsmara (Pty) Ltd

Manyoni SE vs South African Workers Union

Rooikraal Boerdery CC vs SJ Selepe & 2 Other

Absa Bank vs Oosthuizen JSW

TM Gaba & FJ Gaba vs GJ Small & 4 Others

Malore TW vs AM Jomale & 2 Others

Potpale Investments (RF) (Pty) Ltd vs ID Qhobosheawe

Itumele Bus Lines (Pty) Ltd vsThe FS Transport Operating Licensing Board

Sunland Agrii vs Haywood NW

Skosana ME vs Menyatso MR

Khola NR obo Minor vs MEC: Health, Chief Executive State Attorney

Lilac Sky Property Invest. (Pty) Ltd vs City of Matjhabeng Local Mun. & 2 Others

ER Smith N.O. & 1 Other vs Du Toit HR

Transflow (RF) (Pty) Ltd vs Johnson J

Wille EU vs Matjhabeng Local Municipality

Haasbroek N vs Matjhabeng Local Municipality

Parental Rights

Variation order

Rule 43

Contempt of Court

Interdict

Eviction

Liquidation

Review

Eviction

Default Judgment

Interdict

Contract enforcement

Interdict

To compel

Provisional sequestration

Interdict

Settlement agreement



65

66

67

68

69

70

71

72

73

74

75

76

77

78

79

80

2025-224052

2025-224556

2025-223863

2025-224270

2025-224613

2025-228979

2025-223146

4950-2025

5561-2024

1278-2025

2892-2024

999-2022

3570-2024

3953-2024

4007-2024

4370-2025

Strydom MJ N.O. & 3 Others vs Matjhabeng Local Municipality

Jansen Van Vuuren RP vs Matjhabeng Local Municipality

Wille AB vs Matjhabeng Local Municipality

Steyn JE N.O. & 1 Other vs Matjhabeng Local Municipality

Steyn JE N.O. & 1 Other vs Matjhabeng Local Municipality

Haasbroek PJ & 1 Other vs Matjhabeng Local Municipality

Jansen Van Vuuren HAG vs Matjhabeng Local Municipality

DEFAULT JUDGMENTS

Sunlyn (Pty) Ltd & 2 Others vs Zalims Creations (Pty) Ltd & 1 Other

Nedbank Limited vs Karabo Bhoya

The National Lotteries Commision vs Success of Africa-Free State & 1 Other

Firstrand Bank Ltd t/a Wesbank vs Waterval Laagte & 1 Other

SB Guarantee Company (RF) (Pty) Ltd vs GCP Construction CC & 1 Other

Changing Tides 17 (Pty) Ltd N.O. vs Masilo PN

Absa Bank Limited vs Tshabalala LP

Firstrand Mortgage Company (RF) (Pty) Ltd vs Masulubele MKF & 1 Other

Firstrand Finance Company Ltd vs Madikonopo Samuel Raletooana



