

15	984-2025	Erasmus T vs Kruger W N.O. & 4 Others	"
16	5379-2025	University of the FS v The President & Members of the Institutional SRC & 20 Others	"
17	2025-230321	Potpale Investments (RF) (Pty) Ltd vs Ramaisa Mmatsholo Maria	"
18	4986-2025	Potpale Investments (RF) (Pty) Ltd vs Hlalele Mokgeche Samuel	"
19	3550-2019	SE Moroe obo N vs RAF	To compel
20	5828-2021	Mothenteki Tys Mabaso vs RAF	"
21	3495-2021	Nongazi Sophie Mohapi ivs RAF	"
22	5910-2022	Lebohang Petronella Machelebeta vs RAF	"
23	3509-2022	Dimbaza Alban Khaya vs RAF	"
24	1822-2023	Lerato Kale obo Minor Children vs RAF	"
25	2836-2023	Fikile Righteous Mothale vs RAF	"
26	5614-2024	Van Wyk & Preller Inc vs Mongi Gedion Ntwanambi	"
27	208-2025	Andries Sello Kunene vs Minister of Police	"
28	2540-2025	Elias Gebresilassie Teklehimanote vs Minister of Police	"
29	2618-2025	George Zemine Tafane vs RAF	"
30	2840-2025	Teboho Junior Manko vs RAF	"
31	5715-2024	Police and Prisons Civil Right Union vs Arthur Peter Adams	Condonation
32	5377-2025	GK Ceronio Business Trust vs Gaopalelwe Kenosi Mokone	"
33	2073-2025	Firststrand Bank Limited t/a FNB vs Alethea Catherina De Vos	"
34	2074-2025	Firststrand Bank Limited t/a FNB vs Sann-Marie Japp	"
35	5051-2023	Jonker GMP vs A & 1 Other	CAL
36	4983-2025	De Bruin HJ N.O. & 2 Others vs Bandan Distributors and Services (Pty) Ltd & 1 Other	REMOVED TO OPPOSED ROLL
37	4367-2025	Amsterdam HJ vs RAF	Settlement agreement
38	1339-2021	Moray 505 Farming CC & 3 Others vs Ndabazinegi Shava & 4 Others	Draft Order
39	4888-2021	SB Guarantee Company (RF) (Pty) Ltd vs Fenwick AD	Substituted Service
40	5170-2024	Firststrand Bank Ltd vs Booysen JL & 1 Other	"

41	6310-2024	Khutlane TT vs Mathe O	"
42	3716-2025	Nedbank Limited vs Oupa E Mpedi	"
43	4446-2025	De Klerk Z & 1 Other vs Fick WW & 1 Other	Parental Rights
44	4688-2023	Mamatui MNV vs LJM	Variation order
45	5340-2025	Sejane PW vs Miya TM	Rule 43
46	3291-2025	Semonyo LI vs JM	Contempt of Court

46A	1114/2021	Dewald M Kruger v Anchen Kruger	Interdict
-----	------------------	---------------------------------	-----------

COURT ONLINE CASES

47	2026-022198	Du Toit L vs Coetzee JE & Others	Eviction
48	2025-227686	Nedbank vs Samuel Hlahane	
49	2025-211855	Waschbank Bonsmara (Pty) Ltd	Liquidation
50	2025-243531	Manyoni SE vs South African Workers Union	Review
51	2026-009624	Rooikraal Boerdery CC vs SJ Selepe & 2 Other	Eviction
52	2025-203534	Absa Bank vs Oosthuizen JSW	
53	2026-012021	TM Gaba & FJ Gaba vs GJ Small & 4 Others	
54	2025-213218	Malore TW vs AM Jomale & 2 Others	Default Judgment
55	2025-239481	Potpale Investments (RF) (Pty) Ltd vs ID Qhobosheawe	Interdict
56	2025-245879	Itumele Bus Lines (Pty) Ltd vs The FS Transport Operating Licensing Board	
57	2025-227579	Sunland Agrii vs Haywood NW	Contract enforcement
58	2026-014652	Skosana ME vs Menyatso MR	Interdict
59	2025-236555	Khola NR obo Minor vs MEC: Health, Chief Executive State Attorney	To compel
60	2026-009480	Lilac Sky Property Invest. (Pty) Ltd vs City of Matjhabeng Local Mun. & 2 Others	"
61	2025-234229	ER Smith N.O. & 1 Other vs Du Toit HR	Provisional sequestration
62	2026-026555	Transflow (RF) (Pty) Ltd vs Johnson J	Interdict
63	2025-224235	Wille EU vs Matjhabeng Local Municipality	Settlement agreement
64	2025-230717	Haasbroek N vs Matjhabeng Local Municipality	"

65	2025-224052	Strydom MJ N.O. & 3 Others vs Matjhabeng Local Municipality	"
66	2025-224556	Jansen Van Vuuren RP vs Matjhabeng Local Municipality	"
67	2025-223863	Wille AB vs Matjhabeng Local Municipality	"
68	2025-224270	Steyn JE N.O. & 1 Other vs Matjhabeng Local Municipality	"
69	2025-224613	Steyn JE N.O. & 1 Other vs Matjhabeng Local Municipality	"
70	2025-228979	Haasbroek PJ & 1 Other vs Matjhabeng Local Municipality	"
71	2025-223146	Jansen Van Vuuren HAG vs Matjhabeng Local Municipality	"

DEFAULT JUDGMENTS

72	4950-2025	Sunlyn (Pty) Ltd & 2 Others vs Zalims Creations (Pty) Ltd & 1 Other
73	5561-2024	Nedbank Limited vs Karabo Bhoya
74	1278-2025	The National Lotteries Commission vs Success of Africa-Free State & 1 Other
75	2892-2024	Firststrand Bank Ltd t/a Wesbank vs Waterval Laagte & 1 Other
76	999-2022	SB Guarantee Company (RF) (Pty) Ltd vs GCP Construction CC & 1 Other
77	3570-2024	Changing Tides 17 (Pty) Ltd N.O. vs Masilo PN
78	3953-2024	Absa Bank Limited vs Tshabalala LP
79	4007-2024	Firststrand Mortgage Company (RF) (Pty) Ltd vs Masulubele MKF & 1 Other
80	4370-2025	Firststrand Finance Company Ltd vs Madikonopo Samuel Raletooana